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from the Government of Uttar Pradesh and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Training of youths under TRYS.EM

2827. SHRI ' NAGENDRA NATH OJHA:

Will the Minister of RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 694 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 27th February, 1997 and state the number of youths trained under TRYSEM during the last three years and those who were given assistance under IRDP?

THE      MINISTER      OF      RURAL

AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI

K. YERRANNAIDU): Under

TRYSEM, training is imparted to rural youths living below the poverty line to upgrade their technical/vocational skills to enable them to take up self/wage employment. This Ministry monitors the number of trained youth who are self/ wage employed after training. However, the 'Quick Evaluation' on TRYSEM reveals that about 54% trainees did not apply for loan under IRDP. Of the remaining beneficiaries,

50% were assisted under IRDP. A statement indicating the number of youth trained and self/wage employed during the three years is at statement.

Statement

 Performance under TRYSEM

 Trained Youth Employed


 Total
Youth
trained Self Wage Total

1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
(upto
Feb.

97) 303821
281874
301651
205474

107919
86466
97757
56261

43004
44965
48450
28577

150923
131431
146207
84838

Distribution of Surplus land among the Landless

the 20th February and 6th March 1997, respectively, and state the progress made in enforcement of land reforms in each State and Union Territory, indicating the surplus land identified, acquired and distributed amongst the landless, and the extent of land locked-up in litigatioa?

2828. SHRI SUSHILKUMAR

SAMBHAJIRAO SHINDE: SHRI

RAJUBHAI A. PARMAR: SHRIMATI

VEENA VERMA:

Will the Minister of RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to refer to answers to Unstarred Questions 697 and 1452 given in the Rajya Sabha on

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF RUR&L AREAS AND

EMPLOYMENT (SHRI

CHANDRADEO PRASAD VARMA): The information solicited is given as under:-
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State/UTs.    Land locked up in

  Area  Litigation


Declared Taken Distribute Area in No. of surplus Possession to indv. benef.

courts cases in
courts

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1. Andhra Pradesh 795665 634262 594352 150626 3405

2. Assam 612380 575837 479878 38461 112

3. Bihar 488257 342134 303217 169004 1926
4. Gujarat 231172 158953 133999 155926 1562

5. Haryana 93511 85348 87259 5369 319
6. Himachal Pradesh 282581 281652 3340 929 13

7. Jammu & Kashmir 455575 450000 450000 0 0
8. Karnataka 267758 155026 11.7147 138124 5871
9. Kerala 137833 94856 64283 28015 1683
10. Madhya Pradesh 355828 299218 185313 90646 1343
11. Maharashtra 729548 663445 554870 34861 673
12. Manipur 1830 1685 1682 54 NR

13. Orissa 176459 165618 154298' 11221 1088
14. Punjab 222594 105146 103487 25120 1098
15. Rajasthan 601922 558179 452174 74739 389

16. Tamil Nadu 193657 171114 162369 29609 8
17. Tripura 1995 1944 1599 59 NR
18. Uttar Pradesh 561377 527036 390501 124007 NR
19. West Bengal 1170965 1202009 965293 175786 5
20. D & N Haveli 9406 9305 6851 149 13
21. Delhi 1132 394 394 183 50
22. Pondicherry 2326 1160 1022 1166

 Total: 7493771 6484321 5213328 1245054 19558

World Bank Assistance for Development of Rural Areas in Maharashtra

2829. SHRI        RAJNATH        SINGH

'SURYA':

SHRI SANJAY NIRUPAM:

SHRf MUKESH R. PATEL:

Will the Minister of RURAL AREAS

AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes in operation in Maharashtra for development of rural areas;

(b) whether a review of such schemes was undertaken in the recent past; if so, the outcome thereof; and

(c) whether World Bank's assistance has been sought for such schemes; if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF RURAL AREAS AND

EMPLOYMENT (SHRI

CHANDRADEO PRASAD VARMA): (a)

The major schemes for development of rural areas being implemented in the country including the State of Maharashtra are Integrated Rural Development Programme (IRDP), Jawahar Rozgar Yojana (JRY), Employment Assurance Scheme (EAS), Million Wells Scheme (MWS), Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY), Training for Rural Youth for Salf Employment (TRYSEM), rural    Water

Supply    (RWS),    Rural

